• Industry adjusted ESG scores
• Decreasing free float adjusted market capitalization

For each sector, eligible companies of the Parent Index
are ranked based on the following criteria:
• ESG Ratings
• Industry adjusted ESG scores
• Decreasing free float adjusted market capitalization

Selection

Constituents for the Index are then selected from the
ranked universe in the following order until 50%
coverage by cumulative free-float adjusted market
capitalization target is reached:
• Securities in the top 35%
• ‘AAA’ and ‘AA’ rated securities in the top 50%
• Current index constituents in the top 65%
• Remaining securities in the eligible universe

Constituents for the Index are then selected from the
ranked universe until 50% coverage by cumulative free-
float adjusted market capitalization target is reached.

Information Classification: GENERAL

Detailed Simulated Impact (Proposal)

9

Simulation as of the November 2021 Semi-Annual Index Review
* Pro forma constituents of the MSCI Japan ESG Select Leaders Index as of the November 2021 Semi-Annual Index Review

Number of Constituents Sector Coverage

GICS Sector Current* Additions
Weight of
Additions

Current* Simul.

Energy 2 - - 65% 64%

Materials 26 3 0.6% 59% 58%

Industrials 67 8 0.2% 50% 50%

Consumer Discretionary 24 3 0.1% 61% 61%

Consumer Staples 17 3 0.2% 49% 49%

Health Care 19 3 0.2% 49% 50%

Financials 15 2 0.5% 48% 49%

Information Technology 24 - - 58% 58%

Communication Services 5 - - 55% 56%

Utilities 7 - - 55% 56%

Real Estate 16 1 0.1% 48% 48%

Total 222 23 1.9%

Proposed implementation: Semi-Annual Index Review rules

Information Classification: GENERAL

Detailed Simulated Impact (Alternative)

10

Simulation as of the November 2021 Semi-Annual Index Review
* Pro forma constituents of the MSCI Japan ESG Select Leaders Index as of the November 2021 Semi-Annual Index Review

GICS Sector Current* Additions
Weight of

Additions
Deletions

Weight of

Deletions
Current* Simul.

Energy 2 - - - - 65% 64%

Materials 26 14 1.9% 5 2.6% 59% 50%

Industrials 67 26 2.4% 11 2.2% 50% 50%

Consumer Discretionary 24 21 0.9% 2 1.2% 61% 60%

Consumer Staples 17 9 0.4% - - 49% 51%